21

7. PENSION PLANS (cont.)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the net pension liability of the plan as of March 31, 2024 were as follows:

   ERS   PFRS
  Fiduciary total pension liability   $240,696,851  $46,137,717
  Fiduciary net position   225,972,801  41,394,895
  Fiduciary net pension liability   $   14,724,050   $  4,742,822

  Ratio of fiduciary net position to
   the fiduciary total pension liability   93.88%  89.72%

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset \ Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption
The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension asset\liability
calculated using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as the what the Village’s proportionate share
of the net pension asset\liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

   1%   Current   1%
   Decrease   Assumption   Increase
   ERS
Village’s proportionate share of
   the net pension (asset)\liability   $2,328,458   $  740,580   ($585,628)

   PFRS
Village’s proportionate share of
   the net pension (asset)\liability   $7,915,845   $3,386,842   ($354,776)

VILLAGE OF SCOTIA, NEW YORK
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

May 31, 2024

22

8. NON-CURRENT GOVERNMENT ASSETS

 A summary of changes in the Village’s non-current governmental assets for the year ended
May 31, 2024, is as follows:

 Balance

May 31, 2023

Additions

 Retirements

(Decreases)

 Balance

May 31, 2024

Land and buildings $1,608,498  $   35,000   $   -  $1,643,498

Machinery & equipment 6,412,216  269,074  (168,631)  6,512,659

 $8,020,714  $304,074  ($168,631)  $8,156,157

9. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)

Plan Description
The Village administers a single employer defined benefit healthcare plan.  The plan provides
for continuation of medical insurance benefits for certain retirees and their spouses and can
be amended by action of the Village subject to applicable collective bargaining and
employment agreements.  Employees covered include represented and non-represented
employees.  The plan is open to new entrants.  The plan is subject to good faith collective
bargaining between the Village and the covered employees.  The plan does not issue a stand-